
Standard LeaseLEASE NO. GS-11P-LDC12730 GSA FORM L201C (May 2015) 

This Lease is made and entered into between 

Hlmmelfarb Properties, Inc. 

(Lessor), whose principal place of business is 1293 Taylor Street, NW, Washington, DC, 20011-5617, and whose Interest in the Property described 
herein is that of Fee Owner, and 

The United States of America 

(Government), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set 

forth herein. 


\Mtnesseth: The parties hereto, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 


Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at 

1291 Taylor Street, NW, Washington, DC 20542-0001 

and more fully described In Section 1 and Exhibit A, together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used for such 
purposes as determined by GSA 

LEASE TERM 

To Have and To Hold the said Premises with Its appurtenances for the term beginning February 1, 2016, and continuing for a period of 

10 Years Firm, 

subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. The commencement date of this Lease, along with any applicable termination 
and renewal rights, shall be more specifically set forth In a lease Amendment upon substantial completion and acceptance of the Space by the 
Government. 

In \Mtness 'Nhereof, the parties to this lease evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by their signatures below, to be 
effective as of the dale of delivery of the fully executed lease to the lessor. 

Title: 

Entity Name: 

Tiiie: 

Date: 

Name: Marla S. Medina 

Tille: Lease Contracting Officer 

The Information collection requirements contained In this Sollcitallon/Contract, that are not required by the regulalion, have been approved by the Office 
of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act and assigned the OMB Control No. 3090-0163. 

LEASE NO. GS·11P·LDC12730 LES~OVERNMENT:~ GSA FORM L201C (05/15) 



SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

The Premises are described as follows; 

A. Office and Related Space; 87,300 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 85,01 OANSl/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of office and 
related Space located on the 1" and 2"d floor(s) of the Building, as depicted on the floor plan(s) attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

B. Common Area Factor: The Common Area Factor (CAF) ls established as 2.6938007 percent. This factor, which represents the conversion 
from ABOA to rentable square feet, rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustments In accordance with the 
Payment Clause of the General Clauses. 

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (SEP 2013) 

The Government shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Rules and Regulations Governing 
Conduct on Federal Property, Tiiie 41, CFR, Part 102·74, Subpart C within such areas. The Government will coordinate with Lessor to ensure slgnage 
Is consistent with Lessor's standards. Appurtenant to the Premises and Included In the Lease are rights to use the following: 

A. Parking: 124 parking spaces as depicted on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit B, reserved for the exclusive use of the Government, ofwhich 
oshall be structured/Inside parking spaces, and 124 shall be surface/outside parking spaces. In addition, the Lessor shall provide such additional 
parking spaces as required by the applicable code of the local government entity having jurisdiction over the Property. Parking Is Included as part of the 
annual rent. 

B. Antennas. SateHite Dishes, and Related Transmission Devices: (1) Space located on the roofof the Building sufficient In size for the installation 
and placement oftelecommunicat!ons equipment, (2) the right to access the roof of the Building, and (3) use of all Bullding areas (e.g., chases, plenums, 
etc.) necessary for the use, operation, and maintenance of such telecommunications equipment at all times during the term of this Lease. 

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (APR 2015) 

A. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly installments in arrears, at the following rates: 

YEARS1·5 YEARS6·10 

ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT 

5HELLRENT1 51 ,958,146.47 52,109,098.10 

:+EllAN:i: IMPRGlw!EMEHTS RE~l+a $9:00 $0:00 

OPERATING Cosrs3 $613,711.53 $613.711.536 

BYlbG!NG SPEGIF16 AM9R'Hi!E9 GN>l:i:AI: 
tRS:AQ• $0,oo $0:00 

PARKING' $9:00 $9:00 

TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $2,571,858.00 $2, 722,809.63 
'Shell rent calculation: 


(Years 1-5) $22.4300866 per RSF multiplied by 87 ,JOO RSF 

(Years 6-10) 524.16919931 per RSF multlplled by 87,300 RSF 


;Tile TeRaRI lmpFGvemenl AHowanc:e ef SXX !& ameFlized-a~R!IWl'A aver XX years. Intentionally deleted 

•operating Costs rent calculation: $7.0299144 per RSF multiplied by 87,300 RSF 

•BulklillfrSpac:ilii; AmeFll;ed-Gapital (Bl>AC) ef $XX are-a~~nnum o...ar XX years Intentionally deleted 

1F'a~in11 se&I& de&iorihed wnder 111a pa1agiapll M below 

•Subject to operating cost escalations per Sectlon Z.09 

B. ReRl is swllje&I ta aElj11stmeRt baseEI YJl9R a m11111al aR site meas11remeRt af Iha SpaGe 11paR aGGeplaR&e, Rel le eicseeEI XX A80A SF aaseEI 
YJXIR Ille metheElelegy a11UiReEI YREler tl'le "PaymeRI" sla11se or GSA Fai:m 3617. 

C. If the Government occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number ofdays 
of occupancy for that monlh. 

D. Rent shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer In accordance wilh the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payable to 
the Payee designated by the Lessor In the System for Award Management (SAM). If the payee ls different from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor must 
be registered in SAM. 

LEASE NO. GS·11P-LDC12730, PAGE 1 GSA FORM L201C 105115)LE~ERNMENT:iJJli!lt 



E. Lessor shall provide to the Government, In exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following: 

1. The leasehold Interest in the Property described in the paragraph entitled "The Premises." 

2. Ail costs, expenses and fees to perfonn the work required for acceptance of the Premises In accordance with this Lease, including 
all costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, permit fees, inspecUon fees, and similar such fees, and 
all related expenses. 

3. Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forth In this Lease; and ail services, ulililles, and maintenance required for 
the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises In accordance with the terms of the Lease, lndudlng, but not llmited to, all Inspections, 
modifications, repairs, replacements, and Improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease. 

1.04 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (JUN 2012) 

A. DTZ Americas, Inc., dba Cushman & Wakefield Broker) Is the authorized real estate Broker representing GSA In connection with this Lease 
transaction. The total amount ofthe Commission Is and Is eamed upon Lease execution, payable according to the Commission Agreement 
signed between the two parties. Only or the ommlsslon will be payable to DTZ Americas, Inc., dba Cushman & Wakefield with the 
remaining , which Is the Commission Credit, to be credited to the shell rental portion of the annual rental payments due and owing to fully 
recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction In shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue until the credit 
has been fully recaplured In equal monthly Installments over the shortest time practlcable. 

B. Notwithstanding the "Rent and Other Consideration• paragraph of this Lease, the shell rental payments due and owing under this Lease shall 
be reduced to recapture fuHy this Commission Credit. The reduction In shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue 
as Indicated In this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent: 

Month 1 Rental Payment $214,321.50 minus prorated Commission Credito equals •••• adjusted 1'1 Month's Rent.• 

Month 2 Rental Payment $214,321.50 minus prorated Commission Credit ofll•••lequals adjusted 2nd Month's Rent.• 

Month 3 Rental Payment $214,321.50 minus prorated Commission Credit ofll••• equals•••• adjusted 3"' Month's Rent. 

Month 4 Rental Payment $214,321.50 minus prorated Commission Credit ofll••• equals···· adjusted 4 111 Month's Rent.• 

• Subject to change based on adjustments outlined under the paragraph "Rent and Other Consideration.• 

1.05 +&RMtNA+I~) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

TRe Gewii:RmeAt !'Ray leFl'RiRale tRI& lease, IA •,..tlele er IA paR, at aAy lil'Re efl'astl\<e after IRe i;1rm TeFl'R ef IRI& lease, by pre'JldiAg Aet less IRaR XX 
days' plier 'NfflteA Retise le tile be&& er. TRe effestl\'e dale of tRe lermiAatleA &Rall be !Re day fellewiAg !Re e>1ph:alloR of Ille req11ired Aetise peFiod erll:le 
termiRatleA date &et fGRR IA lRe Rellse, \..tli&Rever Is later. ~le reAtal &Rall assrwe after tl:le efl'asli¥e date ef teFl'RIRatleA. 

1.06 R&NEWAb-RI~) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 


This bease may Ile reAeweEI at tRe ei:ilieR ef tl:le Ge..•emffleRI fGr a tem1 ef XX YEARS at the fell9¥JiRg reAlal rate{&): 


---­ --­ ..._ -­ '-1­ ~~ 

SI IEbl: RE~A'AI: RME 

Q>ERAlt>iG C9!*6 

ANmlAl: Rem: I ANllUAI: RA;e #RSI& 

$XX I $XX 
0PER.Oi!Ul6 691* BASIS 61 IAbl: GQ~lil~ll:IE 
FRQM :fl IE EFFEGiMO ¥EAR EIF :f:HE l:El.SE, 
Qi:q:1911 =!=ERM 16 Sl:IBdES:f :fQ G9Pl'flPll:llPl6 
A~m1,1,~ Al:ldl:IS:fMEUl'S. 

pro¥iEleEI Aetlse l61Jl\<en to lRe lessor-at least XX day& befora.tRe eAd of IRe 0FiglAal-bea~lans.-0f 11-ils bease. as-&ame 
~men(:!eEI, sl:lali-femaiR iA full feFGe aAd efl'aGI EIYling aRy reRewal term. 

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (APR 2015) 

The following documents are attached to and made part of the Lease: 

LEASE NO. GS·11P-LDC12730, PAGE 2 GSA FORM L201 C (05/15)LE~VERNMENT:tl//911 



DOCUMENT NAME 
FLOOR PLAN(S) 
PARKING NARRATIVE 
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS FOR­
GSA FORM 35178 GENERAL CLAUSES 
GSA FORM 3518-SAM, ADDENDUM TO SYSTEM FOR 
AWARD MANAGEMENT {SAM) REPRESENTATIONS ANO 
CERTIFICATIONS (ACQUISITIONS OF LEASEHOLD INTERESTS 
IN REAL PROPERTY) 
GSA FORM 1217 
GSA Fonn 12000 for Prelease Fire Protection and Life 
Safetv Evaluation for an Office Buildino (Part A) 
Lease Rider 1 
Lease Rider 2 

No. OF 
PAGES 

2 
1 
7 

46 

2 

1 

2 

1 
1 

ExHIBIT 
A 
B 
c 
D 

E 

F 

G 

H 
I 

1.08 	 +ENA•IT IMPROVSMEHTAbbOWANCli (AUG 2011) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

The ~nant lmpre\'ement Allewance (Tl."~ fer plls:peses of this lease Is $0 per ABOA SF, The TIA is the amellAI !Rat tile bessor shall make a>Jallable for the 
Ge.,iemmeAt te be ysed fer +Is. This ameynt Is amerticed IA !Re reAt ever the FiFm TeFm or tllis lease at an ann1,1al IRterest rate ef XperceAI, 

1.09 	 :i:ENAN+-IMPROVEMENT-REN-lAb-ADJUs:J:M&NT-{S&P-2M-3}-IN+&N+IONAbb¥-DlibET60 

A Tue Ge>JemmeAI, atlls sole dlssrellen, shall make all deslsleA&-a&-t&-the-use-eftAe Tio'\. TRe Go\'emmenl may Ilse all er palt ertlle TIA. The 
Ge>Jemment may relu~ion or the +I.'\ in eiccl:lange fer a desrease-ffwent asserdlng te the agreed llpen ameltli'!atlon rate 
e\'er tl:le Firm +erm. 

B, The Ge\Jemment may elect le make lllrnp sum-payments fer any or all work se"•ered by the TIA. Thal-f*IFt er the TIA ameFliced iA tR8 rent 
shall ~e red!lsed as&oR11ngly. At any lime after essupansy and d11ring the Firm +erm ef tl:le lease, the Ge¥emment, al ils sale dis&relien. FRay elest te 
pay l11mp sum fer aAy pa~ll er tl=le remaining llnpai&-amoi:tii!ed balance er tl:le TIA. If tt:le Ge>Jemmenl ele&ts le make a l1:1mp sum paymeAt fer tl=le 
TIA after ess11pansy, the payment of tl=le +I.Ai by tl=le Ge¥emment will result In a deGrease IA tl:le reAI a&cerdlng to tl=le amortiaatlen ra~Rff!fm 
TeFFR efll:le lease. 

c. 	 If II ls aAllGipateel ll=lat ll:le GewrAmeAt will spend mere tl'laA the allewanse ldenlllied abe\Je, tl=le Go•..arnment may eleGI to; 

1. 	 Reduse lhe +1 re11ylremeAts: 
2. 	 i:>.ay lllmp s11m fer tl=le e>Jerage llpen &11bslaAlial sempletkm-IA-aGGel'Uanse with tt:le ".A,&ceplanse of SpaGe aAd CertilisalEH)f 

Osl*ipansy" pai:agraph; 
3. 	 Neg911ate aA insrease In Iha rent. 

1.10 	 TENAN+.IMPROVEMENU&E-SCHSOObe.(JYN-2m) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

Fer pFisiAg TI sasts, llle fellewiAg rates shall apply fer ll=le Initial build eut of lhe Spa6e.. 

INl'MI: 
auu.e OIR" 

b£669R'6 FIRCJJEs:T MA•IAGEMWT Fee(% OF TI CoU&TRl!G'l'lOU Cos:r&) 

1.11 	 BUlbOING-$PliCl~MOR+IZED-CAPi:rAL-($6P-2m) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

Fer pus:peses of this lease, tl=le Building Specifio l'.meltl;i:ed Capital (BS.l\C) Is $XX.XX per /'.BOA SF. The l..e&ser-will make the tolai..BSA<;.amGYRt 
a¥ailable ta tt:le Ge\Jernment. \'A:llcl:I will use the funds fer security related lmpre•temeAls. TRis ameunl Is amei:tli!ed IA the rent e\Jer !Re F'IFFR Turm ef this 
lease-at aA annual Interest rate er X persenl. 

,o,, The Ge¥emment, al lls sale dis&rellen, shall make all decisiens alleut tl:le 11se ef tl:le Bllilding Spesilis Arnoftli!eel Capital (8SAC). TRe 
GeYemmeAt may use all er paFt of the BS,A,C. +he Ge,..ernment may rel\lm lo IR8 lesser any URused pei:tien of ll=le BSP.C in eic&Range fer a decrease 
in rent {'Mlere appllsa~~mei:tii!allen rate e...er the FiFm Turm. 

~est le make lump sum paymeAls fer any.werk sa>Jered lly ll:le BSAG. The pai:t ef the BSAC ameltii!eel IA the raRkhall 
be-fed!lsed asserolngiy.-At..aAy time after es&1,1panGY aAEI d11Fing l~~se, tt:le Ge¥eR1rnent, at Its sele dissretlen, may..eleGt le pay a 
lump sllm fer aAy palt er all er tl:le remaining 11npaid arneftii!ed llalanse af the BSAC. If tt:le Ge\!ernFAenl elestG lo rnaka a l11mp Sllm payment fer ll=le 
BSAG-after escupansy, tt:le payment ef the BS.A.C by the Go\JernmeAI will result In a deorease in the reAt acserolng le ll:le amertli'!alien rate e\Jer t~ 
+eFFR eflhe lease. 

C. 	 tr It Is anli6ipated tl:lal the Ge•ternment 'Nill spend mere than IRB BSAC leleAlilied alleve. the ce...eFflFAent may elest to: 

LEASE NO. GS·11P-LDC12730, PAGE 3 	 GSA FORM L201C (05/15) LES~~VERNMEN~ 



1. ReE11:1se tRe ses1:1Fily seuRlei:measure req1:1lremeRls; 

a. Pay a IYFRJl SYFR fQr IRe amaYRI average upaA swbstaRtial sampleliaR IA assarElaRse will'I !Re •.A.sseptaRse af Spase aR!I CeFtlfisate ef 
066YpaRsy"pa~g~~ 

3, l'legeliate aA IR&rease IA tl'le reRI. 

1.13 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2D12) 

As of the Lease Award Date, the Government's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined In the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment• paragraph of this Lease Is 
10D percent. The Percentage of Occupancy ls derived by dividing the total Government Space of 87,3DO RSF by the total Building space of 87,300 
RSF. 

1.14 REA&:-&SlATE TAX BAS61$6~) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

The Real r!sta~liRed IA the "Real !!:slate Tax AdjuslmeRt" parag~ph ef !Re bease I& $XX. Tax adjustments shall Rel essur URlil the ta11 
year felle•lliRg lease semmeRsemeAI has passed. 

1.15 OPERATING COST BASE (SEP 2013) 

The parties agree, for the purpose of applying the paragraph titled "Operating Costs Adjustment," that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs shall 
be $7.03 per RSF ($613,711.63/annum). 

1.16 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (SEP 2013) 

In accordance v.ilh the paragraph entiUed "Adjustment for Vacant Premises," ifthe Government fails to occupy or vacates the en lire or any portion of the 
Premises prior to expiration of the term of the Lease, the operating costs paid by the Government as part of the rent shall be reduced by $1.50 per 
ABOA SF of Space vacated by the Government. 

1.17 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011) 


The follov.ing rates shall apply In the application of the paragraph tilled •overtime HVAC Usage." 


• 	 $85.00 per hour per zone 
• 	 No. ofzones: 4 
• 	 S x.xx per l'leur fQr IAe eAijre Spase. 

1.18 24-HOUR-MIJAC-REQUIR&M&Nl (S&P a!»4) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

A 	 __ABOJ\ SF aftl:le Spase shall receive &eeliAg al all limes E24 hrs a !lay, 386 days a year) fQrp11r:pese& efseeliAg Iha desigAaled &eP«er reem. 
The BTU eulpul ern11s reem is e&ta~&___BTU. Tl:le temperature ef lhi& reem shall Ile ma1Rla!Ae4;!t ___ degrees F, with RYmklily 
&11Alrel Rat le e11seed fiQ0

,(, relative humiElity, regardless ef eutslde temperature er seaseAal shaAges. 

B. 	 The 24 RBYr seeiiRg servise &hall be pre>Aded lly the besser at aA aRRual rate ersx.xx per ABOA si: ef!J:le area FeGeiYiRg the 24 t:leur seeliRg aR!l ls RBI 
te be IA6111ded IA !Re meAlhly eperatiAg sesl£. Alse, Ille heurly evertime MVl"C ~le &peGilied 11REler Ille f)a~graph "Mel!Ay CA<ertlme MVAC Rates" shall 
Rel apply le aRy perlieA ef Ille Pi:emlses lhat Is re11llireEI le I-lave a4ha11r sea~Ag. 

C. 	 The besser &l:lall sullmlt meAlhly iR11eises, IR arrears, rer this sesl le IAe bCO er the bCO's desigAaled represeRlali¥e at the aEIElress bel&YF. 

Q. 	 ~lelwilh&laAdiAg the l'eregelAg, bessershall pn11Jide this sel'\lise al Re addilieAal Gest te the GevemmeRI If Iha be&serpre•Ades this sel'\lisa le ell:lerteAaRls 
IA Ille BuikliAg al Re adEliliaAal 61=1ai:ge. 

1.19 BUILDING IMPROVfiiM&NTS (S6P 2012) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 


Befere IJ:le Ge~iemmeAt assepl& lhe Sfla&e, Ille l.:e&ser shall semplele Iha l'ellCWJIAg aEIElitieAal 8ui1EliRg 1"1pre~·emeRts : 


1.20 HUSZON6 &MAlb BU&IN&&& CONCERNS ADDlllQNAl P6RFQRMAHC&REQUIR6M6N+s {MAR :l01~) INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

If !Re besser is a q1:1allfied MYBZeRe small buslAess seRsem (SBC) IRat did Rel waive !Re pFise e11al11alieA prefereAse IAe!Hls req11ired lly 13 C,F.R, 
1a6.7QQ, ll'le MY8leAe SBC musl speRd at least fiQ% eflhe sest ef Ille &eAlrast iA&YrreEI rar perseAAel eA Us ewA empleyees er empleyees ef eU1er 
qwalllied HUBZeRa SBC"s aJ.l6.fA\Jst meet the perfQi:ma~l:le werk req~GllAg In 13 C.F.R. § 1a6.6(~. If ll:le Lesser Is a 

LEASE NO. GS·11P-LOC12730, PAGE 4 	 GSA FORM L201C (05/15) LE~GOVERNMENTfJt€!/11 




